Terms and Conditions, shall be limited to the lesser of: (i) the direct and immediate loss or damage caused by the Eurofins Indemnifying Party and (ii) ten times the 
amount Eurofins actually received from the customer in relation to the order up to one hundred and twenty thousand Norwegian kroner (NOK 120,000).  

9.2   The Eurofins Indemnifying Parties shall not be liable for any indirect, direct or consequential loss or damage (including, but not limited to, loss of business, profits, 
goodwill, business opportunities or similar) incurred by the customer or by any third party.